

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SABA CAPITAL MASTER FUND, LTD.,

Plaintiff,

v.

BLACKROCK ESG CAPITAL ALLOCATION
TRUST, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 1:24-cv-01701-MMG

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

STRADLEY RONON STEVENS
& YOUNG, LLP
Steven D. Feldman
100 Park Avenue, 20th Floor
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 404-0659
sfeldman@stradley.com

Keith R. Dutill (*pro hac vice forthcoming*)
Joseph T. Kelleher (*pro hac vice forthcoming*)
2005 Market Street, Suite 2600
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 564-8000
kdutill@stradley.com
jkelleher@stradley.com

*Attorneys for R. Glenn Hubbard, W. Carl Kester,
Cynthia L. Egan, Frank J. Fabozzi, Lorenzo A.
Flores, Stayce D. Harris, J. Phillip Holloman,
and Catherine A. Lynch*

WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
Tariq Mundiya
Sameer Advani
Vanessa C. Richardson
Aaron E. Nathan
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 728-8000
tmundiya@willkie.com
sadvani@willkie.com
vrichardson@willkie.com
anathan@willkie.com

*Attorneys for BlackRock ESG Capital
Allocation Term Trust (incorrectly pled as
BlackRock ESG Capital Allocation Trust),
Robert Fairbairn, and John M. Perlowski*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 3

 I. Registered Closed-End Funds and the Investment Company Act of 1940..... 3

 II. Saba’s Activist Campaign Against Closed-End Funds..... 6

 A. Saba’s Prior Litigation Involving a Majority Vote Bylaw.....7

 B. Saba’s Prior Litigation Against ECAT.8

 III. This Action..... 9

ARGUMENT 12

 I. The Majority Vote Bylaw Does Not Violate the 1940 Act. 12

 A. The Majority Vote Bylaw Does Not Violate Section 16(a).....13

 B. The Majority Vote Bylaw Does Not Violate Section 18(i).20

 II. Saba’s Claims Are Barred by the Statute of Limitations, Laches, and Res Judicata..... 22

 A. Saba’s Claims Are Barred by the Statute of Limitations.....22

 B. Saba’s Claims Are Barred by Laches.23

 C. Saba’s Claims Are Barred by Res Judicata.....24

 III. Saba Lacks a Private Right of Action. 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ATSI Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Badlands Tr. Co. v. First Fin. Fund, Inc.</i> , 65 F. App'x 876 (4th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Bellikoff v. Eaton Vance Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Blue Tree Hotels Inv. (Canada), Ltd. v. Starwood Hotels & Resorts Worldwide, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 212 (2d Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	12
<i>Dekalb Cnty. Pension Fund v. Transocean Ltd.</i> , 817 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2016).....	22, 23
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 574 U.S. 383 (2015).....	15
<i>Duane Reade, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 600 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Dudum v. Arntz</i> , 640 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Collins</i> , 432 U.S. 46 (1977).....	5
<i>Eaton Vance Sr. Income Tr. v. Saba Cap. Master Fund, Ltd.</i> , No. 2084-cv-01533-BLS2, 2023 WL 1872102 (Mass. Super. Jan. 21, 2023).....	8
<i>Federated Dep't Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).....	24
<i>Goel v. Bunge, Ltd.</i> , 820 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2016).....	3

Gray v. Town of Darien,
927 F.2d 69 (2d Cir. 1991).....21

Green v. Nuveen Advisory Corp.,
295 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 2002)4, 9, 21

Harborside Refrigerated Servs., Inc. v. Vogel,
959 F.2d 368 (2d Cir. 1992).....24

King v. Innovation Books,
976 F.2d 824 (2d Cir. 1992).....23

Mader v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.,
56 F.4th 264 (2d Cir. 2023)14

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prod. Liab. Litig.,
725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013).....13

In re Mylan N.V. Sec. Litig.,
No. 16-CV-7926 (JPO), 2018 WL 1595985 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2018).....10

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742 (2001).....21

O’Callaghan v. New York Stock Exch.,
No. 12–cv–7247, 2013 WL 3984887 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2013)25

Oxford University Bank v. Lansuppe Feeder, LLC,
933 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2019).....25

Panter v. Marshall Field & Co.,
646 F.2d 271 (7th Cir. 1981)19

Phoenix Four, Inc. v. Strategic Res. Corp.,
No. 05-cv-4837 (HB), 2006 WL 399396 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2006)22

Saba Capital CEF Opportunities I Ltd. v. Voya Prime Rate Trust,
2020 WL 5087054 (Ariz. Super. Ct. June 26, 2020)18, 19

Saba Capital CEF Opps. I, Ltd. v. Nuveen Floating Rate Income Fund,
88 F.4th 103 (2d Cir. 2023)4, 9, 21, 22

*Saba Capital Master Fund, LTD. v. ClearBridge Energy Midstream Opportunity
Fund Inc.*,
No. 23-8104 (2d Cir.).....9

Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green,
430 U.S. 462 (1977).....19

<i>SEC v. Cap. Gains Rsch. Bureau,</i> 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....	4
<i>SEC v. First Jersey Sec., Inc.,</i> 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Sewell v. Bernardin,</i> 795 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>TechnoMarine SA v. Giftports, Inc.,</i> 758 F.3d 493 (2d Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>United States v. Walker,</i> 239 F. Supp. 3d 738 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	25
<i>Wilson v. United States,</i> 6 F.4th 432 (2d Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Wyeth v. Levine,</i> 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	13
Statutory and Regulatory Provisions	
15 U.S.C. § 16(a)	17
15 U.S.C. § 35(b)	20
15 U.S.C. § 80a-1(b).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 80a-1(b)(2)	6
15 U.S.C. § 80a-1(b)(4)	6
15 U.S.C. § 80a-2(a)(3).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 80a-2(a)(9).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 80a-2(a)(42).....	15, 20
15 U.S.C. § 80a-13(a)	14
15 U.S.C. § 80a-14(a)(1).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 80a-15(a)	15
15 U.S.C. § 80a-16(a)	6, 13, 15
15 U.S.C. § 80a-18(i).....	6, 20

15 U.S.C. § 80a-18(a)(2)(D).....15

15 U.S.C. § 80a-23(b).....15

15 U.S.C. § 80a-31(a).....15

15 U.S.C. § 80a-35(b).....19

15 U.S.C. § 80a-56(o).....15

28 U.S.C. § 1658(b).....22

17 C.F.R. § 202.1(d).....16

Md. Code, Corps. & Ass’ns § 2-511(d)(1).....11

Md. Code, Corps. & Ass’ns § 3-702.....8

Md. Code, Corps. & Ass’ns § 12-306(b)(1).....10

Md. Code, Corps. & Ass’ns § 12-306(d).....13, 16

Miscellaneous

H.R. Doc. No. 70, 76th Cong., 1st Sess. (1939).....5

H.R. Doc. No. 707, 75th Cong., 3d Sess. (1939).....5

H.R. Doc. No. 279, 76th Cong., 1st Sess. (1940).....5

Inv. Co. Inst., SEC No-Action Letter, 1992 WL 400454 (Nov. 6, 1992).....16

John Nuveen & Co.,
SEC No-Action Letter, 1986 SEC No-Act. LEXIS 2943 (Nov. 18, 1986).....17

Elect, WEBSTER’S NEW INT’L DICTIONARY 825 (2d ed. 1934).....14

Adrian D. Garcia, *From Tender Offers to Court Battles: One Activist’s CEF
Attacks*, BoardIQ (Mar. 5, 2024).....6

THE INVESTMENT COMPANY REGULATION DESKBOOK § 4.2 (Amy L. Goodman
ed., 1998).....9
